(UFRS 7,B23) (=1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16) (1,259,402,479) 9,138,446 (42,913,653) (2,014) (1,824,805,634) 6,120,318 (44,125,928) (46,569)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for -
Foreign Currency Hedging 761,061,260 (11,000,000) 31,300,000 - 1,363,864,102 - 29,000,000 -

23. Hedged Foreign Exchange Assets (388,781,800) (11,000,000) - - - - - -
24. Hedged Foreign Exchange Liabilities 1,149,843,060 - 31,300,000 - 1,363,864,102 - 29,000,000 -
25. Export 4,171,716,285 23,544,792 76,144,352 - 3,631,963,753 41,236,007 41,156,867 -
26. Import 2,909,782,554 5,411,564 63,805,070 165,662 12,284,177,432 349,298,737 - -

TÜRK PRYSMIAN KABLO VE SİSTEMLERİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(Amounts expressed in TRY unless otherwise indicated)

61

NOTE 27 - NATURE AND LEVEL RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

Exchange rate risk

The table below shows the effect of a 10% depreciation in TRY on the profit before tax level:

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk 31 December 2024
Profit/(Loss)

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Profit/(Loss)
Appreciation of

foreign currency
10% change in USD against TRY:

USD net assets/liabilities 32,240,712 (32,240,712)

USD net effect 32,240,712 (32,240,712)

10% change in EUR against TRY:

EUR net assets/liabilities (157,932,542) 157,932,542

EUR net effect (157,932,542) 157,932,542

10% change in Others against TRY:

Others net assets/liabilities (8,950) 8,950

Others net effect (8,950) 8,950

Total (125,700,780) 125,700,780

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table 31 December 2023
Profit/(Loss)

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Profit/(Loss)
Appreciation of

foreign currency

Change of USD against TRY by 10%:

USD net assets/liabilities 26,012,889 (26,012,889)

USD net effect 26,012,889 (26,012,889)

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%:

EUR net assets/liabilities (207,897,311) 207,897,311

EUR net effect (207,897,311) 207,897,311

Change of Others against TRY by 10%:

Others net assets/liabilities (253,055) 253,055

Others net effect (253,055) 253,055

Total (182,137,477) 182,137,477

TÜRK PRYSMIAN KABLO VE SİSTEMLERİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(Amounts expressed in TRY unless otherwise indicated)

62

NOTE 28 - RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

Buildings

Vehicles,
floors and

fixtures Total

As of 1 January 2024 12,310,198 27,472,267 39,782,465

Additions 700,465 65,844,868 66,545,333
Depreciation expense (5,726,284) (27,476,809) (33,203,093)

As of 31 December 2024 7,284,379 65,840,326 73,124,705

Buildings

Vehicles,
floors and

fixtures Total

As of 1 January 2023 1,215,269 18,059,805 19,275,074

Additions 14,165,316 16,722,973 30,888,289
Disposals (5,156,304) (129,904) (5,286,208)
Depreciation expense (3,070,387) (7,310,511) (10,380,898)
Depreciation disposals 5,156,304 129,904 5,286,208

As of 31 December 2023 12,310,198 27,472,267 39,782,465

NOTE 29 - FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND EXPLANATIONS IN THE FRAMEWORK
OF HEDGE ACCOUNTING

Classification of financial instruments

The Group has classified its financial assets and liabilities as financial investments, loans and
receivables. The Group's financial assets are classified as cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables
and other receivables, loans and derivative instruments and are presented at amortized cost using the
effective interest method. The Group's financial liabilities consist of financial liabilities, trade payables,
derivative instruments payables and other payables and are classified as financial liabilities carried at